

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 23-0575

RIKKI HELD; LANDER B., by and through his guardian Sara Busse; BADGE B., by and through his guardian Sara Busse; SARIEL SANDOVAL; KIAN T., by and through his guardian Todd Tanner; GEORGIANNA FISCHER; KATHRYN GRACE GIBSON-SNYDER; EVA L., by and through her guardian Mark Lighthiser; MIKA K., by and through his guardian Rachel Kantor; OLIVIA VESOVICH; JEFFREY K., by and through his guardian Laura King; NATHANIEL K., by and through his guardian Laura King; CLAIRE VLASES; RUBY D., by and through her guardian Shane Doyle; LILIAN D., by and through her guardian Shane Doyle; TALEAH HERNÁNDEZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, GOVERNOR GREG GIANFORTE, MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION, and MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants/Appellants.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County, Cause No. CDV 2020-307, Honorable Kathy Seeley, Presiding

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT STATE OF MONTANA'S
OPENING BRIEF****Appearances:**

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russell

Mark L. Stermitz
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
305 S. 4th Street E., Suite 100

Thane Johnson
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Telephone: (406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Missoula, MT 59801-2701
Telephone: (406) 523-3600
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com

Selena Z. Sauer
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
PO Box 759
Kalispell, MT 59903-0759
Telephone: (406) 752-6644
ssauer@crowleyfleck.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant State of Montana

Dale Schowengerdt
LANDMARK LAW PLLC
7 West 6th Avenue, Suite 518
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 457-5496
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Lee M. McKenna
MONTANA DEQ
PO Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
Telephone: (406) 444-6559
lee.mckenna@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellants-Defendants Governor Gianforte, Department of Environmental Quality, Department of Natural Resources and Conservation, and Montana Department of Transportation

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
MCGARVEY LAW
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
Telephone: (406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. The District Court Glossed Over Basic Jurisdictional Thresholds to Reach
 and Decide Nonjusticiable Claims6

 A. The District Court Insufficiently Considered Legitimate Questions
 About Standing8

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Case or Controversy Standing.....10

 C. Redressability is Lacking Because There is No Measurable Connection
 Between the Functions of Mont. Code Ann. Section 75-1-201(2) and
 Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....12

 D. Montana’s Miniscule Contribution to GHG Emissions Is Insufficient to
 Confer Standing15

 II. The District Court Misapplied Montana’s Constitutional Environmental
 Provisions17

 A. Discussions in the Constitutional Convention Run Contrary to the
 District Court’s Conclusions.....18

 B. The constitutional provisions at issue are non-self-executing, and a
 policy statement lacking any substantive import does not amount to
 “legislative action.”21

 C. Under this Court’s precedent, the MEPA Limitation does not implicate
 the fundamental right to a clean and healthful environment25

D. As a policy statement with no regulatory bearing on state action, the MEPA Limitation survives strict scrutiny	27
III. By Denying an IME, the District Court Prevented Defendants from Obtaining Direct Evidence of the Plaintiffs’ Central Claim: Mental Health Injuries Caused by MEPA	29
A. The Plaintiffs’ Mental Health Is Squarely In Controversy.....	33
B. Good Cause Existed for an IME	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>350 Montana v. State</i> , 2023 MT 87, 412 Mont. 273, 529 P.3d 847	11
<i>Aji P. by & through Piper v. State</i> , 16 Wash. App. 2d 177, 480 P.3d 438 (Wash App. 2021)	8
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712	13, 23, 24
<i>Broad Reach Power, LLC v. Montana Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Regul., Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 2022 MT 227, 410 Mont. 450, 520 P.3d 301	6
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548	22, 24
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	10, 11
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257	22, 24
<i>Flathead Joint Bd. of Control v. State</i> , 2017 MT 277, 389 Mont. 270, 405 P.3d 88	12
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	11, 12
<i>In Re Estate of Dern Fam. Trust</i> , 279 Mont. 138, 928 P.2d 123 (1996).....	4
<i>In Re Marriage of Hunter</i> , 196 Mont. 235, 639 P.2d 489 (1982).....	35
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	7, 8, 10
<i>Lewis v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2012 MT 200, 366 Mont. 217, 286 P.3d 577	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11

<i>Mitchell v. Glacier County</i> , 2017 MT 258, 389 Mont. 122, 406 P.3d 427	10
<i>Montana Env't Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	25, 26
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n. v. Mont. Bd. of Health & Env'tl Sciences</i> , 171 Mont. 477, 559 P.2d 1157 (1976).....	24
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	18
<i>Netzer Law Office, P.C. v. State by & Through Knudsen</i> , 2022 MT 234, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 335	25, 27
<i>Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Mont. Bd. Of Land Comm'rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169	13
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. Montana Ass'n of Counties</i> , 2000 MT 256, 301 Mont. 472, 10 P.3d 813	7
<i>O'Brien v. O'Brien</i> , 2022 MT 246, 411 Mont. 101, 532 P.3d 831	3
<i>Park County Env'tl. Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288	14, 18, 23
<i>Plan Helena, Inc. v. Helena Reg'l Airport Auth. Bd.</i> , 2010 MT 26, 355 Mont. 142, 226 P.3d 567	11
<i>Powder River County v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	29
<i>Prindel v. Ravalli County</i> , 2006 MT 62, 331 Mont. 338, 133 P.3d 165).....	9
<i>Saterlee v. Lumberman's Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 3368, 353 Mont. 265, 222 P.3d 566	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	31
<i>Water for Flathead's Future, Inc. v. Montana Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258, 530 P.3d 790	23
<i>Weems v. State by & through Knudsen</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)	12

<i>Winslow v. Montana Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 2001 MT 269, 307 Mont. 269, 38 P.3d 148	36
--	----

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102(1)	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102(1)(b).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102(3)(b).....	13, 23, 25
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-103(2)	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-104(1)	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)	9, 12, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a).....	1, 5, 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(6)(a)(ii).....	2, 5, 9, 23
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(4)(a),(c)	14, 25

Other Authorities

Mont. Const. Convention, Verbatim Transcripts.....	18, 19, 21
<i>United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, 5-16 June 1972,</i> <i>Stockholm</i> , https://www.un.org/en/conferences/environment/stockholm1972	21

Rules

Mont. R. Civ. P. 35 (a)(1)–(2)(A).....	33
Mont. R. Civ. P. 35(a).....	32, 36

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. Art. II §3.....	23, 25, 26
Mont. Const. Art. V §1	28
Mont. Const. Art. VII § 8(2).....	22
Mont. Const. Art. VII § 4(1).....	11
Mont. Const. Art. IX §1	23, 25, 26
Mont. Const. Art. IX §1(1)	1, 18, 19
U.S. Const. Art. III § 2.....	11
